Subject to Court approval, Plaintiffs, on behalf of the Settlement Class, have 

agreed to settle the Action in exchange for a cash payment of $46 million (“Settlement 

Amount”) to be deposited into an escrow account. The Settlement Amount may be 

increased, but in no event will it exceed forty-seven million and five hundred thousand 

dollars ($47,500,000.00), depending on certain conditions of the confidential Supplemental 

Agreement. The amount of the Settlement Amount that remains after (1) payment of the 

costs of providing notice and administering the Settlement2 and (2) attorneys’ fees, 

litigation costs, and Plaintiffs’ service awards3 (if authorized by the Court) will be

[...]

allegation, practices, or conduct at issue in the Consolidated Class Action Complaint. 

(1) Payments to Settlement Class Members 

Under the Settlement, Defendant will pay $46 million (as referenced above, the “Settlement 

Amount”). The Settlement Amount may be increased, but in no event will it exceed forty-seven 

million and five hundred thousand dollars ($47,500,000.00), depending on certain conditions of 

the confidential Supplemental Agreement. The Settlement Amount (plus interest), less notice and 

administration costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses, any service awards to Plaintiffs, and any taxes, 

is the “Net Settlement Fund.” The Settlement Administrator will oversee the distribution of